

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: **W.P.No.13127 of 2025**

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
02.	15.05.2025	<u>KSR,J</u> Notice before admission. Learned Government Pleader for Cooperation takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 4. Registry is directed to issue notice to respondent No.5. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.5 by Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service into the Registry. Post on 17.06.2025. As the petitioner is challenging the initiation of inquiry under Section 51 of the Andhra Pradesh Cooperative Societies Act, 1964, and as it is contended that the Special Cadre Deputy Registrar has no power to initiate the inquiry and as per the provisions of Section 51 of the said Act, the power vests with the Registrar to initiate the proceedings under Section 51, let there be <i>status quo</i> till the next date of hearing. KSR, J Vjl	