

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 13127 OF 2025



Between:

R.S.S. Suryanarayana Raju, S/o Venkata Raju Age 62 years, Occ- Chief Executive Officer H.No 39-157, Venkunaidu Peta Narsipatnam Mandal, Visakhapatnam District-531116

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Government, Agriculture and Cooperative Department, Andhra Pradesh Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Commissioner for Cooperation and Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawda, Krishna District.
3. The Deputy Registrar of Cooperative Society, ellamanchili, Anakapalli District.
4. The Special Cadre Deputy Registrar/ District Cooperative Officer, Anakapalli District,
5. The Chodyam Primary Agriculturi Cooperative Society Ltd No-322, Golugonda mandal, Anakapalli District Represented by President/Person In charge Committee.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an Writ order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring action of the 4th respondent Special Cadre Deputy Registrar, District Cooperative Officer, Anakapalli District,

issued the Proceeding in Rc.No 181/2025-C (Coop) Dated 02-05-2025 without jurisdiction, and also as per G.O.Ms.No 34 , Food and Agriculture (Co-op).IV) dated 18- 01-1989 and section 116-C of A.P.C.S Act 1964 as illegal arbitrary and violation of Articles 14, 21 of the constitution of India and Principle of Natural Justice and consequently Set aside the Proceeding in Rc.No 181/2025-C (Coop) Dated 02-05-2025 issued by the 4th respondent society.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the Proceeding issued by the 4th respondent in Rc.No.181/2025-C [Coop] Dated 02-05-2025, pending disposal of WP No.13127 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court dt: 15.05.2025, 17.06.2025 & 08.07.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ch.S.V.Suraj, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Cooperation for the respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“At request of learned counsel for the Writ Petitioner, post next week.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of two (2) weeks.”

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- B. PRASADA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri CH S V Suraj, Advocate [OPUC]

2. Two CCs to GP for Cooperation ,High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP for Agriculture, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED: 25/07/2025

POST NEXT WEEK

WP.No.13127 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

